ENROLLED HOUSE

RESOLUTION NO. 1047 By: Adair, Adkins, Armes, Askins, Balkman,
Benge, Blackburn, Blackwell, Bonny,
Boren, Braddock, Brannon, Calvey,
Carey, Cargill, Case, Claunch,
Coleman, Covey, Cox, Dank, Davis,
Deutschendorf, DeWitt, Dorman, Eddins,
Ellis, Ericson, Erwin, Ferguson,
Gilbert, Graves, Greenwood, Hamilton,
Harrison, Hastings, Hefner, Hiett,
Hilliard, Hutchison, Ingmire, Jones,
Kirby, Lamons, Langmacher, Leist,
Lindley, Liotta, Maddux, Mass,
McCarter, McClain, McIntyre, Miller
(Doug), Miller (Ray), Mitchell, Morgan
(Danny), Morgan (Fred), Nance,
Nations, Newport, O'Neal, Paulk,
Perry, Peters, Peterson (Pam),
Peterson (Ron), Pettigrew, Phillips,
Piatt, Plunk, Pope, Reynolds, Rice,
Roan, Roberts, Roggow, Smaligo, Smith,
Smithson, Staggs, Stanley, Steele,
Sullivan, Sweeden, Taylor, Tibbs,
Toure, Trebilcock, Turner, Tyler,
Vaughn, Walker, Wells, Wilson, Wilt,
Winchester, Worthen, Wright and Young

A Resolution commending the career of Eastern
Oklahoma Development District Rural Fire Coordinator
Ernie Ledbetter; wishing Ernie Ledbetter well upon
the occasion of his retirement; and directing
distribution.

WHEREAS, Ernie Ledbetter was hired as Eastern Oklahoma
Development District (EODD) Rural Fire Coordinator on October 7,
1985, after serving twenty years on the Okmulgee Fire Department and
retiring as Fire Chief; and

WHEREAS, Ernie Ledbetter during his tenure with EODD organized
forty-six new fire departments and reorganized ten departments that
had ceased functioning; and

WHEREAS, Ernie Ledbetter’s job duties at EODD included assisting
with grants and providing technical assistance to the one hundred
and one fire departments in EODD’s District which includes Adair,
Cherokee, McIntosh, Muskogee, Okmulgee, Sequoyah and Wagoner
Counties; and

WHEREAS, Ernie Ledbetter has assisted these various departments
in obtaining over Seven Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars



($7,500,000.00) in grants. His technical assistance has lowered the
ISO rates one hundred twenty times which has saved the citizens
several million dollars in annual insurance premiums with insurance
savings in the amount of over Nineteen Million Dollars
($19,000,000.00); and

WHEREAS, Ernie Ledbetter is well known and well respected
throughout EODD and the State of Oklahoma. He has made his presence
known at the State Capitol where he has worked tirelessly to assist
numerous elected officials with legislation that has resulted in
better working conditions, funding, vehicle insurance, workers’
compensation and pension benefits for the paid, as well as the
volunteer, fire departments; and

WHEREAS, Ernie Ledbetter’s professional career has benefited the
residents of EODD and the citizens of this state for many years; and

WHEREAS, Ernie Ledbetter will retire at the end of 2004.

NOwW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
OF THE 2ND SESSION OF THE 49TH OKLAHOMA LEGISLATURE:

THAT the Oklahoma House of Representatives commends the career
of Eastern Oklahoma Development District (EODD) Rural Fire
Coordinator Ernie Ledbetter.

THAT the Oklahoma House of Representatives wishes Ernie
Ledbetter well upon the occasion of his retirement at the end of
2004.

THAT a copy of this resolution be distributed to Ernie Ledbetter

and Bruce Mahaffey, Executive Director of the Eastern Oklahoma
Development District.
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Adopted by the House of Representatives the 12th day of May,
2004.

Presiding Officer of the House of
Representatives
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